THE UPPSALA SYNCHROCYCLOTRON AND STORAGE RING PROJECT
S Holm, A Johansson and the cyclotron and CELSIUS groups
The Gustaf Werner Institute and the Tandem Accelerator Laboratory
Uppsala University
Summary
The Gustaf Werner cyclotron will after reconstruction
operate both as a synchrocyclotron and as an isochronous
cyclotron with K=200 . A ring CELSIUS for storing, cool

lines are not fully dressed , the injection into CELSIUS
only indicated and the CELSIUS spectrometer much simp
lified .
Most of the buildings shown are below ground and close
ly surrounded by a number of other university build
ings. The proximity to other houses has in fact been a
major difficulty and explains much of the special fea
tures of the general layout .
Beam transport
Figure 1 shows the various beam lines planned . An iso
tope production area i s located on the same level as
the cyclotron. All other experimental positions will
be about 5 meters above the cyclotron floor and the
Figure 1 Floor plan of the cyclotron, the CELSIUS ring and the experimental areas .
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
CH1996-3/84/0000-0589 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE 589
beam will be brought to this level by two 30 degree
magnets. The first target room will be used for neutron
production. After this comes the physics area, which is
divided into one room with two spectrometers, one 135

sectors have been used for fine trimming of the field
fall-off. Careful alignment of the pole plates and the
hill sectors has resulted in a first harmonic field
content of less than 5 Gauss. A microprocessor
controlled system with 67 Hall plates is used for
field mapping. The system permits a complete field map
of 24000 points to be measured in one hour with an
overall accuracy of one Gauss. Field measurements
remain to be made of the trim coils, which so far only
have been studied in model scale, and the extraction
elements.
The acceleration will be performed by two identical RF
system of the "master oscillator+power amplifier" type
in both CW and FM modes (Fig 4).
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
590 CH1996-3/84/0000-0590 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE
,:,
Figure 4 Block diagram of the RF system.
The amplifier chain of each system consists of a 1 kW,
a 10 kW and a 100 kW stage. The systems are tunable

regenerative or precessional techniques. A layout of
the regenerative extraction system was proposed in an
early study 2 . The two main deflecting elements are
an electrostatic deflector (ESC) and an electromagnet~
channel (EMC) (Fig 3). A passive focussing channel
(FC) will be placed in the fringe field about 20
degrees downstream from the exit of the EMC . The ESC
will operate with a maximum field of 125 kV/cm over
5 mm. The EMC, which is placed 20 degrees downstream
from the ESC, will give a field reduction 2500 Gauss
over an aperture of 20 mm. The 5 mm thick septum,
which has an upper and a lower half, carries a current
of 5 kA.
Figure 7 The electromagnetic channel (EMC).
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
CH1996-3/84/0000-0591 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE 591
Regenerative extraction will be used when operating in
FM mode and in some cases of first harmonic CW opera
tion when the energy gain per turn is low. A peeler (p)
and a regenerator (R) will then be inserted before and

attempt cooling and acceleration of moderately heavy
ions, perhaps up to mass numbers around 40.
Lattice
The ring will consist of four quadrants, the 90 degree
bends being performed by ten closely spaced bending
magnets with radially focussing (F) or defocussing (D)
gradients. Two 9.3 m straight sections will be avail
able for experiments and the remaining two 9.6 ill
straight sections will be used for injection and elec
tron cooling. The present lattice calculations have
assumed reflection symmetry about both experimental
target positions and a supersymmetry of two. It may
turn out that one would like to run under other condi
tions, e g it might be desirable to have only one
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
592 CH1996-3/84/0000-0592 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE
straight section with especially small beta function,
i e with a supersymmetry of one.
The bending magnets will be arranged in a pattern some
what different from that used in ICE, namely DFDFDDFDFD

20
The studies of non-linear phenomena have only just
begun but it is clear that strong sextupole fields
must be added to correct for the chromaticity. Calcu
lation of chromaticity (with the programme MAD) with
no addition of correcting sextupoles but taking into
account the effects of the sextupole components in the
bending magnets, in the magnet gaps and in the fringe
field regions at the ends of the 90 degree bends has
yielded
QI
H
-28.6
- 3.3
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
CH1996-3/84/0000-0593 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE 593
The injected momentum spread is expected to be small
(about .1 %) but even so the chromaticity should be
reduced significantly by introducing corrections in
the form of suitable sextupole fields.

per nucleon.
References
1. S Holm and P-U Renberg, Proc Eighth Int Cycl Conf,
Indiana, IEEE NS-26 (1978) 2012
2. S Lindback, private communication
3. G I Budker, Atomnaya Energize 22 (1967) 346
G I Budker et aI, Particle Accelerators 7 (1967)
197
4. R E Pollock, Proc Particle Accelerator Conf, Santa
Fe, New Mexico, IEEE Trans Nucl Sci NS-30 (1983)
2056
5. T Ellison et aI, ibid page 2636
6. W Hardt, CELSIUS workshop 1983, CERN PS/DL/Note
83-4
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
594 CH1996-3/84/0000-0594 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE